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September 17, 2019 at 5:00p.m.

City Hall | Commission Chambers
401 S. Park Ave. | Winter Park, Florida

Agenda Items
Opening & public comments

Approval
Minutes for the August 20, 2019 Meeting

New business

1. Request of Z Properties, on behalf of Juan & Annette Diaz, for a variance to allow the
construction of a detached garage, with an area of 741 square feet, located 5 feet from
the NW side property line, in lieu of the required setback of 10 feet.

Located at: 2369 Forrest Road Zoned: R-1AA

2. Request of Coreen Naugle for a variance to allow the construction of a second floor
addition located 14.7 feet from the Fitzwalter street side property line, in lieu of the
required setback of 20 feet.

Located at: 2572 Fifeshire Drive Zoned: R-1A

appeals & assistance

“If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at this hearing, a
record of the proceedings is needed to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.” (F.S. 286.0105).

“Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s
Office (407-599-3277) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.”



Board of Adjustments

To: Board of Adjustment Members

From: George Wiggins, Director of Bldg/Legislative Affairs
Date: September 17, 2019

Subj: Z Properties Variance Request, 2369 Forrest Road

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the construction of
a detached garage, with an area of 820 square feet to be located 5
feet from the northwest side property line, whereas the required
setback is 10 feet.

Under the Zoning Code, a detached garage can be located 5 feet
from the side property line if the maximum area of the garage is
600 square feet. Also, in order to qualify for the 5 foot side
setback the garage must located in the rear third of the lot depth.

In this case, the subject lot has a somewhat trapezoidal shape
with the southwest corner of the lot narrowing substantially toward
the rear. In order to orient the garage in line with the proposed
home and still accommodate backing out of the garage, the front
right side corner of the garage projects into the required 10 foot
side setback. This results in having this corner at the five foot
setback while the remainder of the garage side wall angles further
into the lot and has the required 10 foot side setback at the rear of
the garage.

In addition, the design of the garage has a limited height profile, by
keeping the side walls at a height of 10 feet which is another
requirement for garages and accessory buildings to meet in order
to have a 5 foot side setback and 10 foot rear setback. Taller
structures must meet the required setbacks of the home.

This property also abuts unincorporated Orange County and
Orange County’s Beeman Park, a passive park on Lake Sue.

An email from the adjacent property owner expressing no
objection to this request has been provided.
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CITY OF WINTER PARK
.~ VARIANCE APPLICATION _
BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Burldlng & Permlttlng Department e Date Recelvedﬂ/- (A
401 South Park Averive.. =~ . # Assigned - 4=7

Winter Park, FL 32789 S - - Date of Hearing_-
Ph: 407-699-3237 - ' o IR

: Applibant; z Propertie'sAG'roup,AInc.‘ ' o Owner: Juan Diaz&Annette Lopez Diaz .
PoBOX4® 306 Lake Avenue, APT 251
(Address) - ' S o (Address) S -
Winter Park, Flonda S 32790 . . o Maitland, Florida -j .. .. 32751 .
(City, State) =~~~ (@Zp)  (City, State) | . (Zip)
407-949-8639 . . S . . 407-741-3240 . - o
‘(Phone Home) S ~ (Phone - Home)'-.
- (Phone Work or Cell) R (Phone Work or Cell)
_.chanel@zpropertre3|nc com LT ' " annettediaz@live.com -
,(Emarl Address) e (Email Address)

: lf the appllcant is not the owner attach a copy of the purchase contract or optlon on the

property, ora Ietter 8|gned by the owner of record authorizing the appllcant to act as an agent

o 'forthe owner

- *This request is- for a variance from reqmrements of Article Ill, Zoning of the Land Development
~.Code ofWInter Park, Sectlon T~ ‘7( ,.Paragraph OH ) Zonlng R- Z/q

State brleﬂy (Clearly Printed or: Word Processed) answers to aII questlons

Note Submlt E-Mall address to have appllcatlon forwarded to you for word processmg. .

; Street address of
. property2369 Forrest Road, Wnter Park Flonda 32789

Legal description of -

¢propertySee attached property apprarser s page

Describe variance

requestRequesting a 141 square foot varianice for a 3 car garage to be 5 fest from the side setback. 600 sqaiire feet is allowed.

o We are currently under the FAR of 5,957; we are not asking for a variance on FAR: We are heeding_a variance forthe

3 car garage in the rear of the home..

*Thls section may be Ieft blank for completlon by city staff* : ‘ '

Residential Fee-$200.00 /Commerdcial, Multi- -Family Fee-$400.00 payable upon submrssron of .
application.(The fee is doubled for after-the-fact requests.) Appllcants tabled at the request of
the applicant, wrthm 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment
meeting will be charged for addition advertising and notlf cation costs plus $100.00.



Variance Application
Page 2 of 2

What are the special conditions and circumstances, pecutiar to the land, structures or buildings
involved?

The topography of the land has extreme drop off at the first 25 feet of the property; so to create a garage in the front

of the home is impossible. We had to put the garage.in the back of the home. The property also has an irregul_ar_shape. We

are also trying to avoid the stream in the backyard with our rear garage.

How long have you owned the property? 3 mo.

How long have 'you occupiéd the prdperty? 3 mO'

What rights or privileges commonly enjoyed by other propertles in the same zomng dlstnct will
the appllcant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance?

The difficulty of the large dropoff is causing us to be creative on placement of the driveway,

motorcourt, and garage as to not impact the existing topography.

Describe fully the hardship (from zoning requirements) upon which this request is based, be
specific in describing.the hardship and give all reasons explaining why you need to vary from
the Zoning Code requirements. Note: Financial reasons are not considered a hardship.

The hardship is the topography dropoff & extreme slope at the entrance of the property. Also the irregular shape

of the property. The variance needed is to place a 3 car garage in the rear of the property because the front of

the prop‘erfy will not hold the garage due to the land shape and topography.

Will applicant acceptallmlted variance? For example: Height, lengths, position, etc. .of signs,
fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what
extent'?

No the applicant will not accept a limited variance

A[__ | 812019  Zane Williams

Signature of Applicant Date Name of Appllcant (PRINT)

Variance app 12/00 - Inistructions, and setback sheet - attached.



8/20/2019 2369 Forrest Rd
& RICK SINGH, CFA - ORANGE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER

J & Searches “ & Sales Search ” E Results ” Property Record Card U & My Favorites ] Sign up for e-Notify...
2369 Forrest Rd < 18-22-30-0000-00-033 >

Name(s) Physical Street Address

Diaz Juan D 2369 Forrest Rd

Lopez-Diaz Annette Postal City and Zipcode

Mailing Address On File Winter Park, Fl 32789

2200 Soaring Eagle PI Property Use 4

Lake Mary, FL 327464620 0100 - Single Family TR }
Incorrect Mailing Address? Municipality — 2L

Winter Park

B i
J Property Features H Values, Exemptions and Taxes ” Sales Analysis ” Location Info “ Market Stats SN R

Property Description

FROM NW CORNER OF NE1/4 OF SE1/4 OF SEC 18-22-30 W 30 FT TH SOUTH 421.73 FT TH S41-40-0W 153.16 TH S72-57-0W 41.15 FT TH S40-19-0W 41.15 FT TH S21-47-0W
4488 FT TH $13-52-0W 37.4 FT TO POB TH S9-32-0E 37.4 FT TH S48-31-0E 37.4 FT TH S25-58-0W 126.2 FT TH N62-35-0W 151.35 FT TH N55-47-OE 188 FT TO POB

Total Land Area 15,531 sqft (+/-) | 0.36 acres (+/-) GIS Calculated Notice

Land

Land Use Code Zoning Land Units Unit Price Land Value Class Unit Price Class Value
0100 - Single Family R-1AA 1LOT(S) $450,000.00 $450,000 $0.00 $450,000

Page 1 of 1 (1 total records)

Buildings
Important Information Structure
Model Code: 01 - Single Fam Residence Actual Year Built: 1959 Gross Area: 3560 sqft
Type Code: 0102 - Single Fam Class Il Beds: 2 Living Area: 2062 sqft
Building Value: $82,689 Baths: 20 Exterior Wall: Concrete/Cinder Block
Estimated New Cost: $124,532 Floors: 1 Interior Wall: Drywall J

Page 1 of 1 (1 total records)

Extra Features

Description Date Built Units XFOB Value

FPL2 - Average Fireplace 01/01/1959 1 Unit(s) $2,500
pr2-Patioczc " owwess  1umws  s200
SHED-Shed " omomess  1units) © ss00 )

Page 1 of 1 (3 total records)

This Data Printed on 08/20/2019 and System Data Last Refreshed on 08/19/2019

https://www.ocpafl .org/searches/parcelsearch.aspx in



8/29/2019 2369 Forrest Rd

Parcel Photos - 2369 Forrest Rd
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'302218000000

033 12/21/2006

https://www.ocpafl.org/Searches/ParcelPhotoPrinterFriendly.aspx/PDF/False/P1D/3022 18000000033 1/1



| August 20, 2019
: City of Winter | o

= Attn Board of Adjustments

- 401 Park Avenue South

| Wi_nter Park, Florida 32789 |

- RE_: 'Boafd of Adj'ustr_nents / 2369 Forreét ﬁoad, Wintér Park,.Florida 32789 - o
: ;'To whom it may concern,

As owner of 2369 Forrest Road, 'Win't'ér Park, Fl'orida.32789 I give Zane Williamé of

.:'-Z Propertles Group, Inc. the authorlty to act as my agent/appllcant in the appllcatlon'

. | process for the varlance on the property. Please let me know 1f you have any

B :questlons 407 -741- 3240 or annettedlaz@llve com.

- Best,

* Annette Lopez-Diaz

" Owner -



SETBACK/COVERAGE WORKSHEET \O‘\' W\CHh @M :{9 Ou

, & N ingle Family Zoning Districts (R-1A, R-1AA & ) "
. 0200 et Db A v o W Lok @ E5.8 'O
Submitted by: 2 \)(()/H"\'\f,; G(UOD \(\C— |  lotarea’_ 1S, U:HD 3F

Maximum% o | Existing | Additlonal " ‘New Total" ) _' Maximum
. o ~ Allowed" -1 Area® . ‘|Proposed Area®|  Arear |- Allowed Area -
'IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE | 2stery<s0% | B R B :}‘()"\‘6 SR ':p%%%
" Include bldg footprint, driveways, sidewalks, patics, swlmming — —-— - T - ' —
pools, A/C pads elc. _ 4 1 stow.-GO%-
: lots <11, 600 sf: _
: _ Use_& Base FAR' or wl mcreased; '
FLOOR AREARATIO (F.AR)™ |  side setbacks: 43% Max FAR
F. Forone and two story bidgs bﬂ&"a""’ 15'&2'*’";0'5- ~ [~ Lots 11,600 sfto 13,600 sf
|} garages/carports, stalr-areas on both floors, areas on 2nd fioors | -
: vehich are open tothe15tﬂoor and accessory bldgs. * | Usegﬁ:;___l()sfsase area& : 1
.EXCLUDE - poo! screen enclosure areas andwﬂanopenfronl __'wa"‘m“m an’ea -t — e ' : 1
: m&mmes g . . Lots > 13;600 sf 1 o . ," . B 52) —:l/-‘" . quq_
|uses 3% Base FAR or wf lncreased; 1 ) | <. | .
: . : ) sndesetbacks __&MaxFAR | T | N R 5 2 LA | %1
SCREEN POOL ENCLOSURE | 8% B . [ '
' Minimum % '_ ] Exdsti " .-A m " Landscape Aréa T _Néw Total Mlnimum _
~Reguired. _=XistingArea. . _Reduced™® _:A'r.'ea - R vired Area |
|count a andscaped green aress - exclude herd sutaces and al | ‘ B al A A- |
_ .. driveway surfaces (pervious & impervious). | .. 50% s : | ' ‘ &\OS R \\(4(0
NOTES: - o C . S ' ' L e
1: Windsong &Watertmdge mayusemssestandards sxoept lottypesA B;&Cin Mndsong Provisions on: side arbcuhhons&msorybldgsammandatovy o ' )

2. Lot width measured at the front bidg lins across ol. The bldgine is located at the required front setback for vancant fots or front bidg wal closest to the street of existing homes.. For unusual (pig) shaped lots an average lot width may be

utilized as measured betwesn the front setiiack line and the required rear setbeck line or shall be datermined by the Buﬂdhg Dlrectof Fo: - pmposed home. determme the front setbackas dwcnbed onpaege 2. .
3. Submerged lands or land across the street shal notbemduded

4. Percentage based on ths lot area.
8. Onastoryhomaswlmaslopmgmof 12120rless.
6. See page 3 on how to achieve. maximum F-AR.

7. Vautted and cathedral celiing areas count twice if the height from the fioor to the ceiling is 17.5 feat or greater.

8. The area of opan front porcties and entries may be excluded from the gross floor area subject to & maximum srea of 400 square feet. The area within an open or screened rear and/or side porches, {anai, pone cochere or other covered
areas may-be excluded from the gross floor area up 1o 500 sf of floor area. On 2nd floor, rear andlor side porches shell have an exterior sides that are 75% ‘opan in order to utilized up to 300 st of the tolal 500 sf excludable gross ficor area,
Utilizing this-exemption requires a deed covenant to be recorded, outiining the restrictions praciuding-the enclosing of side and/or réar porchas; and enclosing and screening of front porches.

9. Any area not elready used in the-permitted floor area ratio (FAR) may be added to this 8% for additional scresned poo! enclosure area,

10. These columns only apply to exstlng homes.

may uhlizememanmum F.AR. and may provide roofdonners Bﬂmaxlmmwmh and25ﬁbad(fromﬂ\emqulradsetbackoewpym45%omofamawmn lhesamarwrplane

{Feb 2013) PAGE 1




:ANot' .

1. Anybullding warl Ihatexcaeds 12ftmheigh1measwedfmm namralgradetotopdwall plateorlmss Imeewall must meet the setbacksfotﬂleanﬂoor
2. Acoessory buldings’ maximum side wall height (natural grade to roof sheathing) shall not excead 10. 5 Rand interior sid

-accessory buldings ip to 320'sf. Other accessory buildings used for'habitation shall mest satbacks of fhe main residence.

. SETBACKS';(#E)mﬁ‘I'_et'e':bo;)cés A and Bfirst).

_ . Minimum Allowable Dimensions Jr - Existing - -Proposed
g gm Average of 2 adjacent homes on each side. If cornerlot, | - N o
FRONT ' use 3 adjacent homes. N | o
SIDES™ 1t Floor. see AL L > x,a | ‘1%‘;.'§0 " i\??‘ e
. Y - — “ N3t S ‘....;. D s joeeciyt I
'(seeomarsldesetbackoptlonsonpg4)‘ 1 ‘2 d‘FlA . 'Pag.'es; B ﬁ‘v‘:‘ 1 %-E‘t. " T;g%ﬁ:,
- : _ 2nd Floor 84| D 13-0" 13t-on
S “1st Floor 258 2nt -o"
:REARL&{ ~ 2nd Floor - — 35§ Y | (Q?) \ o '
| ;:Lakefront seenote 6 - , ' ‘
1 - ,_".-_L',LotwidthsSSft | BT T
S < E | 1stFloor }— . | —
L : Lot width > 65 f’ 20
CORNER LOT — - .
‘ ' ' _ _ T - lotwidth<g5 ft 15 ft
} 2nd Floor: — e
- lotwidth > §s.ft7 _zzf5~-f,t- |
BUILDING H |G T‘“”°11 12 ;30&-35’:&‘: p_lus.zft.orllojft(see notes 11 & 12) - AN

oot
'

aselbaddsSﬂmzmmum (nogableendalluwad)forgaragesuptoGOOsf poolcabanauptoSOOsfandallomer

+ 3-Reer sethacks for properties abutting non-restdenitial zoned, R-3/R4, or g pennanent stommatef retention area over25 ftin width may be:10 .
4. Accessory bunldings garagelcarport up to 820 sf, pool cabana up to 500 sf and storage bldg up 10.320 6 - minimum rear setback shall be 10ft. Other acomory buldings used for habitation shall meet seﬂ)acls of the mam msldenca

8. Building heightis: the vertical distance measured from the average elevation of the axisting lot grade maasured directly adjacent to the front of the bulding or proposed builing.
9. Nobuidlng orporﬂon thieradf shall exceed 30 i in heeghta(ceptforhomeswlm armfslopeofs 12 orgreatermaybepenmﬁedtohaveZﬂaddrﬁonal bullding height ’

10, Awessoa'y building that exceeds 18 ftin haight shall meet the sams setbacks as the principal building on the property.
1. ‘Properies of.lols with atleast 80 1t of width at the bulldmg line are psrmmed to have a buildi

are permrlted 2 ft of additional bullding héight. -

A2 PmpemesorlotsexceedanSOOOOsqftlnslzewmmleasHOOﬂw»dmaMebmldmg Imemaybepennittedbul]dng mtghlsofwﬂﬂsidesetbad(samlmasedtossmo mepomonofﬂ\emofovgrmmn height

-

5. Themarselbackmaybemduoedtozsmortwo-sﬁofycomponentswhenMOsecunsstofaseccnd story loft or mezzanine that is within the normal scale and I&ﬂmaxheightofatypimlone-storystmcmre

6. Require Planning & Zoning commision approval.: Lakefront sethack is based cn the
7. Setbacks given are measured on the side yard adjacent to the stret & lots over 75

average setback establish by the adjacent residences within'200 ft or 50 ft, whichever i greater; measured from ordinary high wate;' rne.
ftwith. 1standZMﬂoorsetbadtsOfZSRmayraduoememarseMbyMoneamnoor

nghelghtof35ﬂ|flhesldesetbacksamlncreasedto20&8130ftaboveﬂ1eslda Iouma Exeapbm homeswnp amofslopeof& 120rgmater

(Feb 2013) PAGE 2.



8/29/2019 2369 Forrest Rd

Parcel Photos - 2369 Forrest Rd

b e
V Coum:y Rick Sbngh Omnge Coumy Ptopeny Appraiser

iy Y

T302218000000033 12/21/2006

https://www.ocpafl .org/Searches/ParcelPhotoPrinterFriendly.aspx/PDF/False/P1D/3022 18000000033 1/1



George Wiggins

From: leonardo cisneros <lencisneros@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, September 9, 2019 8:32 AM

To: , George Wiggins

Cc: zane@ZPropertiesinc.com; Christy -email
Subject: [External] Diaz Garage ‘

[Caution: This email originated from outside the City of Winter Park email system. Before clicking any hyperlinks
contained in the email, verify the real address by hovering over the link with your mouse. Do not open attachments from
unknown or unverified sources.]

My name is Leonardo Cisneros | live on 2365 Forrest road, winter Park ,FL 32789 and am the neighbor to the property
with the variance request on Forrest road . 1 am agreeable to the variance request.
If you have any questions don’t hesitate to contact me at 4077900439 Lenny
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RST FLOOR PLAN
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FORREST RESIDENCE
WINTER PARK, FLORIDA

Lot Area
FAR Allowed

First Floor
Second Floor

Total Living

Totsl FAR
Front Porch

Side Entry
Side Porch

Total

Lot width @ Front
Lot width @ F S B

1,798

15,676 SF
5.957 (38%)

3.338

5,136 SF
741
5,877 (37.6%)
140
140
240
40
81
6,737 SF

720"
850"
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION DETACHED GARAGE

2369 FORREST ROAD
WINTER PARK, FLORIDA
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Legal Description: 2
FROM THE NW CORNER OF THE NW 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, RUN WEST 30 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 421.73 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 41°40° WEST ;o-u,‘m Located
153 16 FEET TO THE SE CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK C, OF THE RIPPLES SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK "S", PAGE 26, PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, THENCE WWWW

SOUTH 72°57° WEST 41.15 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 40°19' WEST 41.15 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 21° 47 WEST 44 .88 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 13°52' WEST 37 40 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; RUN
THENCE SOUTH 9°32' EAST 37 40 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 48°31' EAST 37.40 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 25°58' WEST 126.20 FEET, THENCE NORTH 62°35' WEST 151 35 FEET, THENCE NORTH 55°47" EAST Point of

188 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING g! Commencement
h. NW Comer of the NE 1/4 of the

TOGETHER WITH EASEMENTS FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AS DESCRIBED BELOW: FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH 5 SE 1/4 of Section 18-22.30
RANGE 30 EAST RUN WEST 30 00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 42173 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 41°40' WEST 153.16 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK C, OF THE RIPPLES SUBDIVISION
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK S, PAGE 26, PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; RUN SOUTH 72°57' WEST 41.15 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 40°19' WEST !
41.15 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 21°47' WEST 44.38 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 13°52' WEST 37.40 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 9°32° EAST 37.40 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 48°31' EAST 37 40 FEET, THENCE SOUTH
71°33 EAST 102.18 FEET, THENCE NORTH 2°58' EAST 25,00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 71°33' WEST 90.50 FEET, THENCE NORTH 48°31' WEST 24.10 FEET, THENCE NORTH 9°32 WEST 24.00 FEET,
THENCE NORTH 13°52 WEST 30 62 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 21°47' WEST 39.16 FEET, THENCE NORTH 40°19' EAST 30.13 FEET, THENCE NORTH 72°57' EAST 32.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 77°54' EAST Point of Beginning a0
67.20 FEET, THENCE NORTH 41°40' EAST 2.49 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 11, BLOCK B OF THE SAID THE RIPPLES SUBDIVISION THENCE SOUTH 85°21' WEST 43 43 FEET, THENCE Point of Beginning Ingress Egress Easement &, \8
NORTH 67°45' WEST 31 31 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING Ingress Egress Emsement SW Comner Lot 11, Block B F 2 L %

SE Coner Lot 8, Block C Ripples Sub. &/ \
ALSO AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED STRIP OF LAND P ;‘:. - Plat Book 8, Page 28 § /7

THAT PART OF LOT 11, BLOCK B OF THE RIPPLES SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK S, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS
BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 11, BLOCK B, RUN NORTH 41°40° EAST ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 11 A DISTANCE OF 53 12 FEET, THENCE SOUTH
6°22' EAST 36.35 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 85°21' WEST 39.34 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

AND AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGREES OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED STRIP OF LAND. FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST RUN WEST 30.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 421.73 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 41°40' WEST 153.16 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 8, BLOCK
C. OF THE RIPPLES SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK S, PAGE 26, PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, THENCE SOUTH 67°45' EAST 31.31 FEET, THENCE NORTH 85°21'
EAST 43.43 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 11, BLOCK B, THE RIPPLES FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; RUN THENCE NORTH 85°21' EAST 39.34 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 6°22 EAST 51.94
FEET TO THE P.O B. OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT WHICH HAS A RADIUS OF 55.99 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 79°46". THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY AND EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE
A DISTANCE OF 77.95 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 86°05' EAST 54 67 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 86°05' EAST 54 67 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 00°09' EAST 10.03 FEET, THENCE NORTH 86°05' WEST 80.00 FEET,
THENCE SOUTH 3°11' WEST 5 94 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, THENCE NORTHWESTERLY AND NORTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WHICH HAS A RADIUS OF 7599
FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 60°52' A DISTANCE OF 80 73 FEET, THENCE NORTH 29°14' WEST 55 88 FEET. THENCE NORTH 41°40' EAST 2. 49' FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

A Portion of Lot 11, Block B
Ripples Subdivision
Plat Book S, Page 26

-Benchmark Information-

Q) City of Orlando Survey Datum_Elevation: 107.90 %“:’i’f@
e,

City of Orlando Survey Department
Benchmark: 574

Elevation: 107.90' Y 82, "iy ) ——
3" Brass Control Disc 02 55 Point of
Stamped: Tracey L. Daynes ~
Description: Northwest Comer Of Corine Drive & Winter Park Road .
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H
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M S #1 Y, "
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B P #2 Effective Date: June 19, 2018 @ 8:00 AM.
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. N 2. Not @ Survey Matter
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%V,,, ~. % 4. Not a Survey Matter.
Y ~ 1 5. Not on a Body of Water.
6. Not a Survey Matter.
7. Not a Survey Matter
L -~
m';:im 8. Not a Survey Matter.
90% y 9. Parcel Affected. Piotted on Survey
o
%“\2:;“‘4 B %
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12. Parcel Affected. Plotted on Survey. N
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ORB 10739, Page 2628
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TAYLOR, P A ; CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
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Board of Adjustments

(5

To: Board of Adjustment Members

From: George Wiggins, Director of Bldg/Legislative Affairs
Date: September 17, 2019

Subj: Naugle Variance Request, 2572 Fifeshire Drive

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the construction of
a second floor addition located 14.7 feet from the Fitzwalter Drive
street side property line, whereas the required setback is 20 feet.

This corner lot property has a lot width of 84.5 feet and length of
110 feet along the side street, Fitzwalter Drive. Under the current
Zoning Code the required street side setback is 20 feet, whereas
previously (approximately 20 years ago) the required setback was
15 feet. The home was built in 1962.

The owner wishes to expand the second floor master bedroom for
additional living area along with a walk-in closet and an open
covered balcony area. This expanded area will occur directly over
the existing garage and utility room. The roof covered addition
projects 9 feet from the existing second floor east side wall and
extends 26 feet in length.

One unique feature for this lot and other properties in this area is
that both Fitzwalter and Fifeshire Drives have right of way widths
of 60 feet versus the normal residential right of way width of 50
feet. This has the visual and actual impact having of 5 feet of
additional yard area on each street front. Adding this extra
distance (5 feet) to the Fitzwalter Drive side of the home gives the
appearance of having a 19.7 foot setback instead of 14.7 feet.

The proposed addition is well under the allowable maximum floor
area and well under the maximum allowable impervious coverage
for this lot which has an area of 9,288 square feet.

The applicant has provided letters of non-objection for this
request.
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CITY OF WINTER PARK
VARIANCE APPLICATION
BUILDING and PERMITTING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Building & Permitting Department Date Received g{&@z Zﬂ/ﬁ
401 South Park Avenue # Assigned

Winter Park, FL 32789 Date of Hearing 5“5# ﬁq
Ph: 407-599-3237

Applicant: COREEN C. NAUGLE Owner: COREEN C. NAUGLE

2572 FIFESHIRE DR 2572 FIFESHIRE DR

(Address) (Address)

WINTER PARK, FL 32792 WINTER PARK, FL 32792

(City, State) (Zip) (City, State) (Zip)
321-363-6804 321-363-6804

(Phone — Home) (Phone — Home)

SAME SAME

(Phone — Work or Cell) (Phone —Work or Cell)
COREENNAUGLE@GMAIL.COM COREENNAUGLE@GMAIL.COM
(Email Address) (Email Address)

If the applicant is not the owner, attach a copy of the purchase contract, or option on the
property, or a letter signed by the owner of record authorizing the applicant to act as an agent
for the owner.

*This request is for a variance from requirements of Article 1ll, Zoning of the Land Development
Code of Winter Park, Section_58-66 , Paragraph_6 , Zoning R1-A :
& -n| (D&Y
State briefly (Clearly Printed or Word Processed) answers to all questions.
Note: Submit E-Mail address to have application forwarded to you for word processing.

Street address of
property 2572 FIFESHIRE DR WINTER PARK, FL 32792

Legal description of
property BROOKSHIRE HEIGHTS 2ND ADDITION Y/85 LOT 9 BLK B, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS

OF ORANGE COUNTY FL,

Describe variance
request SEEKING A VARIANCE TO ALLOW A 7'-8" ENCROACHMENT INTO THE EAST SIDE SETBACK

OF THE PROPERTY FOR AN ADDITION TO THE EXISTING MASTER BEDROOM ON THE SECOND FLOOR INTO

THE EXISTING BALCONY FACING EAST OF THE PROPERTY

*This section may be left blank for completion by city staff*

Residential Fee-$200.00 /Commercial, Multi-Family Fee-$400.00 payable upon submission of
application.(The fee is doubled for after-the-fact requests.) Applicants tabled at the request of
the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment
meeting will be charged for addition advertising and notification costs, plus $100.00.



Variance Application
Page 2 of 2

What are the special conditions and circumstances, peculiar to the land, structures or buildings
involved?

EXTENDING THE MASTER BEDROOM TO THE EAST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY IS THE ONLY VIABLE

OPTION FOR DESIRED ADDITION, SINCE IT WOULD TAKE OVER THE EXISTING BALCONY

AND WOULD NOT INCREASE THE EXISTING FOOTPRINT OF THE HOME ON THE LOWER LEVEL, AND

IT WOULD KEEP THE ADDITIONAL SQUARE FOOTAGE WITHIN THE ALLOWABLE FAR.

SINCE JULY 2019
How long have you owned the property?

. SINCE JULY 2019
How long have you occupied the property?

What rights or privileges commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district will
the applicant be deprived of because of enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance?

SINCE THE PROPERTY IS ON A CORNER LOT THE SIDE SETBACKS ARE MORE RESTRICTIVE

Describe fully the hardship (from zoning requirements) upon which this request is based, be
specific in describing the hardship and give all reasons explaining why you need to vary from
the Zoning Code requirements. Note: Financial reasons are not considered a hardship.

THE EXISTING GARAGE IS ALREADY IN THE SIDE SETBACK WHERE THE 2ND FLOOR ADDITION

WILL BE CONSTRUCTED. IN ADDITION, THE STREET RIGHT OF WAY IS LARGER THAN THE TYPICAL

WINTER PARK STREET RIGHT OF WAY

Will applicant accept a limited variance? For example: Height, lengths, position, etc. of signs,
fences, shrubbery, enclosures of structures or carports, parking spaces, etc? If so, to what
extent?

YES, WE CAN REMOVE THE ROOF PORTION GOING OVER THE NEW BALCONY, AND KEEP IT AS A DECK

08/22/19 COREEN C. NAUGLE

Signature of Applicant Date Name of Applicant (PRINT)

Variance app 12/00 - Instructions, and setback sheet - attached.
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Address: 2572 FIFESHIRE DR WINTER PARK, FL 32792

SETBACK / COVERAGE WORKSHEET
For Single Family Zoning Districts (R-1A, R-1AA & R-1AAA)*
Lot width?: 84.5 FT

Submitted by: COREEN C. NAUGLE

Lot are33: 9288 SQFT

driveway surfaces (pervious & impervious).
Front Lot Area:

Maximum % Existing Additional New Total Maximum
Allowed" Area'’ Proposed Area'’ Area Allowed Area
IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE 2 story - 50% 3380.5 SQFT - - 4644 SQFT
Include bldg footprint, driveways, sidewalks, patios, swimming
pools, A/C pads, artificial turf, etc. 1 story - 60% - = = "
Lots < 11,600 sf: 3015 SQFT 200 SQFT 3215 SQFT 3994 SQFT
. Use 38% Base FAR or w/ increased (SECOND
FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.)™" side setbacks: 43% Max FAR FLOOR)
For one and two’ story bldgs (include 1st & 2nd floors, Lots 11,600 sf to 13,600 sf
garages/carports, stair areas on both floors, areas on 2nd floors /,\
) 8 Use 4,500 sf Base area &
which are open to the 1st floor, and accessory bldgs. f .
EXCLUDE - pool screen enclosure areas and certain open front, 3,200 st Maximum area . 15 L‘(’
side & rear porchesg. Lots > 13,600 sf | VIC(- Co \/(’/‘?(* b M\wny
Use 33% Base FAR or w/ increased
side setbacks: 38% Max FAR
SCREEN POOL ENCLOSURE 8%°
Minimum % I Landscape Area New Total Minimum
Required Xisting Area Reduced "' Area Required Area
FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE COVERAGE
Count all landscaped green areas - exclude hard surfaces and all 50%
0

NOTES:

1. Windsong & Waterbridge may use these standards, except lot types A, B, & C in Windsong. Provisions on side articulations & accessory bldgs are mandatory.
2. Lot width measured at the front bldg line across lot. The bidg line is located at the required front setback for vacant lots or front bidg wall closest to the street of existing homes. For unusual (pie) shaped lots, an average lot width may be

utilized as measured between the front setback line and the required rear setback line or shall be determined by the Building Director. For a proposed home, determine the front setback as described on page 2.

3. Submerged lands or land across the street shall not be included.
4. Percentage based on the lot area.

5. One story homes with a sloping roof, 12:12 or less, may utilize the maximum F.A.R. and may provide roof dormers, 8 ft. maximum width and 2.5 ft. back from the required setback, occupying 45% of roof area within the same roof plane.
6. Area forming a room behind 2nd floor walls shall be included in the gross floor area

7. See page 3 on how to achieve maximum F.AR

8. Vaulted and cathedral ceiling areas count twice if the height from the floor to the ceiling is 17.5 feet or greater.
9. The area of open front porches and entries may be excluded from the gross floor area subject to a maximum area of 400 square feet. The area within an open or screened rear and/or side porches, lanai, porte cochere or other covered
areas may be excluded from the gross floor area up to 500 sf of floor area. On 2nd floor, rear and/or side porches shall have an exterior sides that are 75% open in order to utilized up to 300 sf of the total 500 sf excludable gross floor area.

10. Any area not already used in the permitted floor area ratio (FAR) may be added to this 8% for additional screened pool enclosure area.

11. These columns only apply to existing homes.

(Jan16) PAGE 1




SETBACKS (complete boxes A and B first)

Minimum Allowable Dimensions Existing Proposed
Average of 2 adjacent homes on each side. If corner lot, '
FRONT use 3 adjacent homes. 28
SIDES'? 1st Floor See | A o
pages meenu: 1aw . . semse ---é---;-\‘-' ;?‘ '. FESRPER TN -';r-
(see other side setback options on pg 4) 2nd Floor 384 2 S -
1st Floor 25 ft.
REAR'** 2nd Floor 35 ft°
Lakefront see note 6
Lot width < 65 ft. 15 ft.
1st Floor
CORNER LOT Lot width > 65 ft’ 20 ft.
Lot width < 65 ft. 15 ft.
2nd Floor
Lot width > 65 ft’ 22.5 ft. 226" 14'-10"
BUILDING HEIGHT®®> 101112 30 ft. - 35 ft. plus 2 ft. or 40 ft. (see notes 11 & 12)

Notes:
1. Any building wall that exceeds 12 ft. in height measured from natural grade to top of wall plate or truss kneewall must meet the setbacks for the 2nd floor.
2. Accessory buildings' maximum side wall height (natural grade to roof sheathing) shall not exceed 10.5 ft. and interior side setback is 5 ft. minimum (no gable end allowed) for garages up to 600 sf, pool cabana up to 500 sf and all other
accessory buildings up to 320 sf. Other accessory buildings used for habitation shall meet setbacks of the main residence.
3. Rear setbacks for properties abutting non-residential zoned, R-3/R-4, or a permanent stormwater retention area over 25 ft. in width may be 10 ft. For lots that are 75ft deep or less a first flocr setback of 10ft and a second floor setback of
25ft is allowed. For lots which are 105ft deep or less a first floor setback of 15ft and a second floor setback of 30ft is allowed.
4. Accessory buildings: garage/carport up to 820 sf, poo! cabana up to 500 sf and storage bldg up to 320 sf - minimum rear setback shall be 10 ft. . Other accessory buildings used for habitation shall meet setbacks of the main residence.
5. The rear setback may be reduced to 25 ft. for two-story components when those consist of a second story loft or mezzanine that is within the normal scale and 18-ft max height of a typical one-story structure.
6. Require Planning & Zoning commission approval. Lakefront setback is based on the average setback establish by the adjacent residences within 200 ft. or 50 ft., whichever is greater, measured from ordinary high water line.
7. Setbacks given are measured on the side yard adjacent to the street & lots over 75 ft. with 1st and 2nd floor setbacks of 25 ft. may reduce the rear setback by 5 ft. on each floor.
8. Building height is the vertical distance measured from the average elevation of the existing lot grade measured directly adjacent to the front of the building or proposed building.
9. No building or portion thereof shall exceed 30 ft. in height except for homes with a roof slope of 8:12 or greater may be permitted to have 2 ft. additional building height.
10. Accessory building that exceeds 18 ft. in height shall meet the same setbacks as the principal building on the property.
11. Properties or lots with at least 80 ft. of width at the building line are permitted to have a building height of 35 ft. if the side setbacks are increased to 20 f. at 30 ft. above the side lot line. Exception: homes with a roof slope of 8:12 or
greater are permitted 2 ft. of additional building height.
12. Properties or lots exceeding 50,000 sq.f. in size with at least 100ft width at the building line may be permitted building heights of 40 ft. if side setbacks are increased to 35 #. to the portion of the roof over 30 ft. in height.

13. This column only applies to existing homes. (Jan2016) PAGE 2
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FAMILY ROOM

PARTIAL AS-BUILT PLAN [5T FLOOR

1/ 4"=1'-O"

PARTIAL AS-BUILT/ PEMO PLAN ZNP FLOOR

PROJECT NAME:

NAUGLE RESIVENCE APDITION

2572 FIFESHRE DR. WINTER PARK, FL

SCOPE OF WOKK:

-EXTEND EXISTING MASTER BEDROOM AREA INTO BALCONY

SHEET INVEX:

EXISTING SURVEY, NEX. AND (ENERAL NOTES
2. PRIA AS-BULT/ EMO PLAN
5 PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN 8 SPAE ANALYSS
4. EXTERCR ELEVATIONS

PEMOLITION NOTES:
PULUER 10 FELD VERFY ALL EXISTING BEARNG LOCATIONS-
PROR 10 AL ZEMOLINON
2.1715 THE RESPONSIBLY OF TE BULDER 10 PROVICE TEMPORARY SOND

SUPPORT OF ANY EXISTING TRUSSES PRIOR 70 REMOVING ANY INTERCR BEARNG

WALL - BULZER MUST NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORY IMMEDIATEL Y WHERE
NEW BEAMS OR BEAMING WALL PARTITIONS OR BEARING POSTS MAY BE
REQURED IN THE FELD.

2572 FIFESHIRE DR. WINTER PARK, FL

NAUGLE RESIDENCE - ADDITION

)

§

Kelly Carr
321 946 5957
kksKiregmail com

KLC Designs, Inc.

4
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SPACE ANALYSIS
LIVING ADDED -200 5QF 1.
BALCONY -4 5.QF.T.

NAUGLE RESIDENCE - ADDITION
2572 FIFESHIRE DR. WINTER PARK, FL

KLC Designs, Inc.
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Front View - 2572 Fifeshire Dr

Street Side Corner - 2572 Fifeshire Dr



Dear Board of Directors,

L_Nichorhs THoma N residingat 048 FiTzWALTER. DL grant

permission to Jim and Coreen Naugle at 2572 Fifeshire Drive to build an addition to the existing

master bedroom on the east side (Fitzwalter Drive) of the property using the existing footprint of
the home on the lower level, keeping the additional square footage within the allowable floor
area ratio (F.A.R.).

I/we understand that this will require a variance to the current code that will allow a 7'-8”

encroachment into the East side set back of the property.

Regards,

(signature)

Address: @L/t‘ F”ZWA'LTE&DIQ
NINTER Panis Fo BZ37Z

Date: (7' q’ / (7




Dear Board of Directors,

I, L\A\QO\ %G/\(’,Q , residing at e 24 ﬁmCLH'f/ [ , grant

permission to Jim and Coreen Naugle at 2572 Fifeshire Drive to build an addition to the existing

master bedroom on the east side (Fitzwalter Drive) of the property using the existing footprint of
the home on the lower level, keeping the additional square footage within the allowable floor
area ratio (F.A.R.).

I/'we understand that this will require a variance to the current code that will allow a 7’-8”

encroachment into the East side set back of the property.

Regards,
(signature)
s, & BAzoabe Dr

UDwter Parle S 32795

a|wl1a

Date:




Dear Board of Directors,

l, Jlovapr 2 Ginesy residingat__ 2543 FyresHing DA grant

permission to Jim and Coreen Naugle at 2572 Fifeshire Drive to build an addition to the existing

master bedroom on the east side (Fitzwalter Drive) of the property using the existing footprint of
the home on the lower level, keeping the additional square footage within the allowable floor
area ratio (F.A.R.).

l/iwe understand that this will require a variance to the current code that will allow a 7'-8”
encroachment into the East side set back of the property.

Regards,
(signature)
Address: Z5¢37 L icmstiné D

btm7ER P x, 12

Date: /w779




Dear Board of Directors,

|, 6\‘\'\'(6}“/\/6 &A&M , residing at [0 5(0 /“;H"Z(/U‘V(‘\’(f b f' . grant

permission to Jim and Coreen Naugle at 2572 Fifeshire Drive to build an addition to the existing

master bedroom on the east side (Fitzwalter Drive) of the property using the existing footprint of
the home on the lower level, keeping the additional square footage within the allowable floor
area ratio (F.A.R.).

I/we understand that this will require a variance to the current code that will allow a 7°-8”

encroachment into the East side set back of the property.

Regards,

(ﬁgﬁa'ture) ’

Address: (05 P(WWD/\{\/‘C/
WP PL 32797

Date: Oﬂ} (Ollfﬁ




Dear Board of Directors,

1, (il'\'?/lf)mﬂ ,}%Mﬁwm , residing at gsga Q#LSI\;LVe DJ’N@ , grant

permission to Jim and Coreen Naugle at 2572 Fifeshire Drive to build an addition to the existing

master bedroom on the east side (Fitzwalter Drive) of the property using the existing footprint of
the home on the lower level, keeping the additional square footage within the allowable floor
area ratio (F.A.R.).

I/we understand that this will require a variance to the current code that will allow a 7-8”

encroachment into the East side set back of the property.

Regards,
(signature) \J

Address: I3 ’tk((f ?/L“—”t M
Winker Py 2032772

Date: 6? 'l ‘O’I ,ﬁ




Dear Board of Directors, K
AYSH
I,jd A Gﬁﬂc}céﬁ ,residingat_ 25 @d 'ﬁi@ﬁFAVe—Sﬁf JRC , grant

permission to Jim and Coreen Naugle at 2572 Fifeshire Drive to build an addition to the existing

master bedroom on the east side (Fitzwalter Drive) of the property using the existing footprint of
the home on the lower level, keeping the additional square footage within the allowable floor
area ratio (F.A.R.).

I/we understand that this will require a variance to the current code that will allow a 7’-8”

encroachment into the East side set back of the property.

Regaa g @@VQ)&@/
(signaturge)
Address: 25% == R‘—F’ﬂ}‘zg 1 Q/Q’ % g -

(Wisste @AM,F//U YT~

Date: S GW“ q- ,/C(w
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